
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
(Pages 7 - 26) 

 Report of the Director of Resources Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed.  
 

 

 
6.   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - GRANT THORNTON 

 
(Pages 27 - 70) 

 Report of the Director of Resources Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed. 

 

 
7.   LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 
(Pages 71 - 74) 

 Report of the Director of Resources Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
8.   APPROVAL OF AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2022/23 
 

(Pages 75 - 256) 

 Report of the Director of Resources Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed. 

 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 

 
(Pages 257 - 264) 

 Report of the Director of Resources Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed.  
 

 

 
10.   REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
(Pages 265 - 266) 

 Report of the Director of Resources Deputy Chief Executive 
enclosed.  
 

 

 
11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit – Councillor Robin Walsh 
(Chair), Councillor Stuart Hirst (Vice-Chair), Councillor Anthony (Tony) Austin, 
Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Richard Newmark, 
Councillor Gaye McCrum, Councillor Lee Street, Councillor Charles McFall, Councillor 
Karl Barnsley and Councillor Michael Graveston. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 28 June 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor  S Hirst (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
 

R Newmark 
McCrum 
Graveston 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Financial Services, Internal Audit Manager and Georgia Jones 
 

130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillors R Walsh 
(Chair), C McFall, and L Jameson. 
 

131 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

132 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

133 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

134 BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive explained her role as the 
Section 151 Officer and introduced the Officers that regularly attend the Committee. 
The verbal presentation explained the remit of the Committee, the areas of which the 
Committee has oversight, and work that it will regularly come across. There was the 
possibility that Members may be required to sit on Sub-Committees, which would 
occur in the event of a complaint against a Member of the Council. It was noted that 
Code of Conduct Training was arranged for 4 July 2023 which Committee Members 
were encouraged to attend. 
 

135 APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for Committee to consider the need for 
working groups under the remit of the Accounts and Audit Committee.  
  
There were currently no active working groups. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve that there is currently no need for a working group under the remit of the 
Accounts and Audit Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
136 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
Committee to consider the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2023/24.  
  
The Code is reviewed and approved annually by this committee and is the Council’s 
forward-looking statement of how the governance culture of the organisation will be 
driven. Within the framework there are seven core principles that look to steer the 
application of good governance in everything that members and staff undertake by 
highlighting how their work on behalf of the council will be approached. 
  
The document clearly communicated the key Governance principles and the 
expected ‘behaviours’ or culture that the CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ would expect, and there was clear linkage to how 
such ‘behaviours’ or culture could be evidenced within the Council, principle by 
principle.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance as attached to the report.  
  

137 AUDIT PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2023  
 
The Ribble Valley Borough Council audit plan for year ending 31 March 2023 was 
presented for information by Grant Thornton. 
  
Georgia Jones highlighted the significant risks, materiality, value for money 
arrangements, new auditing standards, and audit logistics.  
  
It was highlighted at the meeting that the Council’s Statement of Accounts had been 
published and that Grant Thornton planned to undertake the audit schedule as usual. 
  
Georgia Jones left the meeting, 
 

138 DRAFT HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information providing the committee with an independent opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control; including a summary of the internal audit work that 
supports the Opinion: any impairments or restrictions in scope of work undertaken; 
and the outcomes of the self-assessment that the audit work undertaken was in 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
  
The overall opinion of the Internal Audit Manager for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2023 was “Substantial Assurance.”  
  
Committee looked forward to further updates in relation to reviews that were in 
progress, as noted in report, and would be reported to the Accounts and Audit 
Committee throughout the year. 
 
 
 
  
  
 

Page 4



 

 
 

139 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing 
Committee with an update on progress of the production, publication, and external 
audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
  
The deadline for the publication of the draft accounts had been met and the 
Statement of Accounts (subject to audit) were made available on the website on 2 
June 2023. The audited documents would be presented to Committee at the end of 
September. Included in the report was a guide by Grant Thornton providing Members 
with a useful insight into the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement.   
  

140 INDUCTION TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
Members of the need to arrange Induction training for Members on the role of the 
Accounts and Audit Committee. 
  
Members were provided with guidance by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy, and CIPFA. The training was welcomed by Members and 
invitations would be sent out for a date in August. 
 

141 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

142 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 01200 
414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



17-23aa 

1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
  title: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To provide members with details of the Annual Governance review for 2022/23 and seek 
approval of the resulting Annual Governance Statement. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities – assessing the Council’s system of internal control contributes 
to the achievement of the corporate priority of being a well-managed Council. 

 Other considerations – none identified. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 All councils are required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement each year in 
accordance with the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework’ and to 
report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. This should include how we have monitored the effectiveness of our governance 
arrangements in the previous financial year and detail any planned changes in the coming 
period. 

2.2 The Annual Governance Statement is the backward-looking review of how the Council has 
performed or acted in relation to the principles that it said it would abide by as detailed within 
the Local Code of Corporat
[...]
raisal system and ensure all 
staff receive an appraisal within 
2023/24. 

 

3.7 Progress in addressing the issues raised as part of this year’s annual governance review has 
already commenced. A review will be undertaken at the time of next year’s annual review to 
establish actions have been implemented as outlined in the above table.   

3.8 The Draft Annual Governance Statement was published in May 2023 alongside the Council’s 
Draft Statement of Accounts on the Council’s website. The website will be updated to reflect 
the approval of the audited Statement of Accounts and the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

4 RISK ASSESSMENT 

4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 Resources – work is underway on addressing the issues that have been raised as part 
of the annual governance review and it is anticipated that all actions can be completed 
within existing budgets and staffing resources. 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – None identified.  

 Political – None identified.   

 Reputation – The Council must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control 
in place. Failing to adhere to the principles detailed in the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance has the potential to significantly harm the reputation of the Council. 

 Equality and Diversity – None identified. 

 

Page 9



17-23aa 

4 

 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee approve the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDITOR DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA17-23/RP/AC 
27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Page 10



 
 

  

Annual 
Governance 
Statement 

 

2022/23 

Page 11



2 of 16 

Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23 

 
 

1. SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 
 
1.1 Ribble Valley Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards; that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and is used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty 
und
[...]
tters we are required to state to 

them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by 

law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Authority and 

the Authority's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 

opinions we have formed.

Signature:    

    

Georgia Jones, Key Audit Partner

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Local Auditor

Liverpool

Date:

P
age 68



Commercial in confidence

P
age 69



P
age 70



1 of 4 
21-23aa 

 
 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 title: LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  JANE PEARSON 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To approve the Letter of Representation for 2022/23 on behalf of the Council. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As you will be aware, each year our external auditors request a letter of representation from 

management confirming all material items have been disclosed within the financial statements. 
  
2.2 The letter sets out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant accounting 

standards have been complied with and gives further assurances that the Council has disclosed 
information where to withhold it would have undermined the accuracy and reliability of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.3 The letter also covers my own responsibilities and those of the Council in producing the annual 

accounts for the authority.  Grant Thornton requires you to approve the Letter of Representation 
before they can issue their opinion and conclusion on our accounts for 2022/23. 

 
3 2021/22 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
3.1 The letter sets out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant accounting 

standards have been complied with and gives further assurances that the Council has disclosed 
information where to withhold it would have undermined the accuracy and reliability of the 
Statem
[...]
 1PS 

Page 74



20-23aa 

1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 title: APPROVAL OF AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To seek Member approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, following completion 
of the audit. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities – to continue to be a well-managed Council, providing efficient 
services based on customer need and meets the objective within this priority of 
maintaining critical financial management controls, ensuring the authority provides 
council taxpayers with value for money 

 Other Considerations – none identified. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Approval of the Statement of Accounts is within the terms of reference of this committee. 

2.2 As members will recall, the Statement of Accounts (Subject to Audit) were made available 
on our website on 2 June 2023. 

2.3 Members’ role in approval of the Statement of Accounts following the conclusion of the audit 
is to demonstrate their ownership of the statements, their confidence in the Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) and the process by which accounting records are 
maintained and the statements prepared. The various means of assurance given to 
members will help in this process. 

2.4 The outturn position for each of our committees has been reported during previous service 
committee meetings and included details of the variances against the budget estimate. 
Understanding of our outturn position for 2022/23 will help in the budget setting process for 
the 2024/25 financial year, and also in revising the estimate for the current financial year. 

3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2022/23 

3.1 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) 
specifies the princ
[...]


4.7 As mentioned earlier in the report, we had originally planned to take £412,000 from general 
fund balances to help finance the 2022/23 spending plans. However, this was revised later 
in the year to taking £537,000 to general fund balances. The final position shows that the 
council has taken £242,000 from general fund balances.  

General Fund Balance £'000

General Fund Balances: Brought forward at 1 April 2022 2,961,136

Deficit in 2022/23 taken from General Fund Balances -241,738

General Fund Balances: Carried forward at 31 March 2023 2,719,398
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



20-23aa 

5 

Earmarked Reserves 
 

4.8 With regard to earmarked reserves movements in support of the revenue account (so 
excluding capital transactions), we had originally planned to take £864,568. However, this 
was revised later in the year to taking £649,476 from earmarked reserves. The final position 
shows that the council has added £83,959 to earmarked reserves for revenue purposes. 
Some of the main reasons for this are: 

 £

Less taken from reserves to fund the Local Plan 182,086

Homes for Ukraine Funding set aside for distribution in 2023/24 202,648

Government Funding for Affordable Warmth set aside for use in 2023/24 34,203

Domestic Abuse Support Grant Funding 24,695

Council Tax Energy Rebates Funding New Burdens 51,916

UK Shared Prosperity Revenue Funding 39,247

Air Quality New Burden Grant 11,710

Business Rates Reliefs New Burdens Grant 22,089

 568,594

4.9 For capital purposes we took £459,709 from earmarked reserves to fund the capital 
programme. The overall net movement was £375,750 taken from earmarked reserves. 

Earmarked Reserves £

Earmarked Reserves: Brought forward at 1 April 2022 15,081,909

Net added to Earmarked Reserves for revenue purposes 83,959

Net taken from Earmarked Reserves for capital purposes -459,709

Earmarked Reserves: Carried forward at 31 March 2023 14,706,159
 

 
Business Rates in 2022/23 
 

4.10 To support our budget we use the
[...]
tatement. 

6.4 The correct treatment for these internal recharges has now been applied for the 2022/23 
financial statements. The impact on the 2021/22 financial statements is demonstrated 
below, and the accounts for 2021/22 have been restated for these adjustments: 

Gross 
Expenditure

£

Gross Income
£

Net 
Expenditure

£

9,179,598 -4,676,069 4,503,529 Community Services Committee - Originally Reported

-2,276,732 2,276,732 0 Adjustment made

6,902,866 -2,399,337 4,503,529 Community Services Committee - Restated

2021/22

  

Gross 
Expenditure

£

Gross Income
£

Net 
Expenditure

£

5,842,977 -3,587,344 2,255,633 Policy and Finance Committee - Originally Reported

-381,860 381,860 0 Adjustment made

5,461,117 -3,205,484 2,255,633 Policy and Finance Committee - Restated

2021/22

   

6.5 As can be seen, the presentation adjustments net to nil and the Net Expenditure position 
remains unchanged. 

7 CONCLUSION 

7.1 The final outturn on the general fund revenue account was a deficit of £241,738 rather than 
the £537k deficit forecast at the revised estimate. 

Page 83



20-23aa 

10 

7.2 There has also been £83,959 (revenue only) added to earmarked reserves at year end 
rather than the forecast of £649,476 to be taken from earmarked reserves. This is largely 
explained by the items listed at paragraph 3.8. 

7.3 After allowing for capital transactions the overall net movement taken from earmarked 
reserves was £375,750. 

7.4 The Collection Fund shows an overall net surplus of £697K. 

7.5 A presentational adjustment has been needed to the accounts due to the previous inclusion 
of a number of internal recharges. This has resulted in the need for a prior period adjustment 
for the restating of the figures used in 2021/22.  

8 RISK ASSESSMENT 

8.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 Resources – none as a direct result of this report 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – The Code of Practice and all Financial 
Reporting St
[...]
36

Shortfall 2022/23 taken from General Fund Balances -241,738

General Fund Balances: Carried forward at 31 March 2023 2,719,398
 

 
With regard to earmarked reserves, in support of the revenue account and excluding 
capital transactions, we had originally planned to take £864,568. However, this was 
revised later in the year to taking £649,476 from earmarked reserves. 
 
The final position shows that the council has added £83,959 to earmarked reserves for 
revenue purposes. For capital purposes we took £459,709 from earmarked reserves 
to fund the capital programme. The overall net movement was £375,750 taken from 
earmarked reserves. 
 

Earmarked Reserves £

Earmarked Reserves: Brought forward at 1 April 2022 15,081,909

Net added to Earmarked Reserves for revenue purposes 83,959

Net taken from Earmarked Reserves for capital purposes -459,709

Earmarked Reserves: Carried forward at 31 March 2023 14,706,159
 

 

Our earmarked reserves remain temporarily inflated due to the impact of Covid. A large 
part of the year end balance is in respect of the balance of general Government funding 
towards our Covid related costs and will be used to fund costs going forward. 

There have also been a number of other grant balances added to earmarked reserves 
which will be spent in the next, or coming years, such as New Burdens funding and 
grant income for onward distribution, i.e., Affordable Warmth, Homes for Ukraine and 
revenue UK Shared Prosperity funding.  

Page 109



 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  

 Narrative Report  

 

Page | 26 

  

6 OUR FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - CAPITAL 

 
 We keep a separate account of all our capital expenditure and income transactions, 

examples of such transactions would be: 

▪ Buying or selling land or property. 

▪ Improvements to our existing assets. 

▪ Building new properties. 

▪ Purchase of vehicles and plant. 

▪ Awarding improvement grants for private sector renewal. 
  
 During the year the Council spent £1,157,457 on capi
[...]
ldwork 

 Commercial Waste Management – planning 

 Housing Benefits – planning 

 Staff & Member Allowances - planning 

 

 

 

Page 259



18-23aa 

4 of 5 

Follow Ups 

2.3 Annex B provides a summary of internal audit recommendations that have been raised and 
due for implementation as at August 2023.  Evidence has been gathered to support the status 
of implementation.   

2.4 As August 2023, 60 recommendations were reviewed for implementation.  Of these, 50 are 
considered either implemented, partially implemented or superseded (83%).  Of the 10 still 
outstanding, 2 were originally assessed as high risk (in relation to the reviews of purchase 
orders and health and safety). Where agreed actions have not been implemented in line with 
timescales, discussions have taken place with management to substantiate these 
explanations and assess whether extensions to implementation dates are considered 
reasonable. 

Investigations 

2.5 There has been one referral made within the period which remains an open investigation. 

3 LIMITATIONS 

3.1 The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal 
audit work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that 
exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. Whilst every care has been taken to 
ensure that the information in this report is as accurate as possible, based on the information 
provided and documentation reviewed, no complete guarantee or warranty can be given with 
regards to the advice and information contained herein. 

3.2 Our work does not provide absolute assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist. 
Responsibility for a sound system of internal controls and the prevention and detection of 
fraud and other irregularities rests with management and work performed by internal audit 
should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal controls, nor 
relied upon to identify all circumsta
[...]
 

*The follow up reviews of Ribblesdale Pool, Edisford 3G pitches and Car Parking were in progress at the time of writing. 

ANNEX B

P
age 264



19-23aa 

1 of 1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 title: RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To inform committee that the Risk Management Policy has been reviewed.   

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 This report contributes to the Council’s ambition to be a well-managed council 
providing efficient services based on identified customer needs. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy are key components of the corporate governance 
arrangements. 

2.2 The document is reviewed on an annual basis and any amendments are reported to 
committee for approval.  It is good practice to keep it under regular review in order to take 
account of evolving working practices and changes in law. 

3 THE POLICY REVIEW 

3.1 A full review has been undertaken of the Risk Management Policy.  Following review, no 
changes were identified as needed, and as such, this report is for information only; to advise 
members that the review has been undertaken. 

3.2 The document is available on the council’s website. 

4 CONCLUSION 

4.1 A full review of the Risk Management Policy has been undertaken and no changes have been 
required. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA19-23/RP/AC 
27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

INFORMATION

Page 265

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	17-23aa
	Annual Governance Statement 2022-23

	6 Audit Findings Report - Grant Thornton
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for Ribble Valley Borough Council 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 2. Financ
[...]
3
	20-23aa
	20-23aa annex 1
	20-23aa annex 2

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	18-23aa
	18-23aa ANNEX A
	18-23aa ANNEX B

	10 Review of Risk Management Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 27 September 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Walsh (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
 

G McCrum 
L Street 
K Barnsley 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Financial Services, Internal Audit Manager, 
Internal Auditor, Sophia Iqbal and Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton). 
 
 

330 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillors M Graveston, 
S Hirst, C McFall, and R Newmark. 
  
 

331 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to the addition of apologies from Councillor L 
Street. 
  
 

332 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

333 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

334 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive provided members with the 
Annual Governance review for 2022/23 and sought Committee’s approval of the 
resulting Annual Governance Statement. 
  
Members were reminded that all councils were required to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement each year in accordance with the “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework” and to publish the extent to which they 
complied with their own Local Code of Corporate Governance. The code included 
how the Council had monitored the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in 
the previous financial year and detailed any planned changes in the coming period.  
   
 
 
 



 

 
 

The report noted that:  
       The Annual Governance Statement was a backward-looking review of how the 

Council had performed in relation to the principles set out at the beginning of 
the year in its own Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

       In reviewing how the Council and its staff and members had acted over the 
period of the review, evidence had also been gathered to support the Report’s 
conclusions.  

      There had been four recommendations raised in the review which were 
detailed in the report.  

       In May 2023 the Draft Annual Governance Statement had been published 
alongside the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts on the Council’s website, 
which would be updated to reflect the approval of the audited Statement of 
Accounts and the approval of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
Approve the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 as attached to the report. 
   
 

335 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - GRANT THORNTON  
 
Georgia Jones, Key Audit Partner submitted a report on behalf of Grant Thornton 
which outlined their audit findings and key matters arising from the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2023.  
  
She reminded members that:  
Under International Standards of Audit and the National Audit Office, Grant Thornton 
were required to report on whether the Council’s financial statements gave a true and 
fair view of the Council’s financial position and its income and expenditure for the 
year.  
She informed Committee that:  

       The audit had been prepared in line with the appropriate codes of practice.  
       The audit had identified that adjustments to financial statements were required 

in relation to internal recharges. The Auditors were satisfied that the required 
adjustments had now been made, which had impacted gross income and 
expenditure, however there was no resulting impact on the net bottom-line 
figure. Prior period adjustments were also required to the accounts for 
2021/22, which again had not impacted the net bottom-line figure. As a result, 
their work was still ongoing, and subject to completion of further testing, a final 
audit opinion would be issued.  

       The Auditors were still undergoing work in relation to the Valuation of pension 
fund liability, and were awaiting Pension Fund Assurance, however no 
significant issues had been identified so far. 

       Grant Thornton anticipated providing an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements, subject to the outstanding matters being resolved, by the end of 
October 2023. 

The Chairman thanked Grant Thornton for their work. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
Accepted the external auditors audit findings report for year ending 31 March 2023, 
with the understanding that the audit is still ongoing and a further report will be 
brought Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

336 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which 
included the Letter of Representation for 2022/23 that Grant Thornton had required to 
be signed before they could sign off the accounts. 
  
The letter set out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant 
accounting standards had been complied with and gave further assurances that the 
Council had disclosed information, which if it was withheld, would undermine the 
accuracy and reliability of the Statement of Accounts. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
Approve the letter of representation to Grant Thornton for 2022/23. 
  
 

337 APPROVAL OF AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report asking 
Committee to formally approve the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 subject to 
completion of the audit.  
  
The Head of Financial Services reminded Members that their role in approving the 
Statement of Accounts, following the conclusion of the audit, was to demonstrate their 
ownership of the statements, their confidence in the Director of Resources and 
Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) and the process by which accounting 
records were maintained and the statements prepared. 
  
He reported that:  

       The deadline for the publication of the draft accounts had been met and the 
Statement of Accounts (subject to Audit) had been made available on the 
Council’s website on 2 June 2023. 

       The final position showed that the Council had taken £242,000 from general 
fund balances during the year compared with the Revised Estimate of 
£537,000, and the original planned amount of £412,000, to fund 2022/23 
spending plans. 

       The Council had added £83,959 to earmarked reserves for revenue purposes, 
rather than the forecast of £649,476, and had taken £459,709 from earmarked 
reserves to fund the capital programme.  The overall net movement was 
£375,750 taken from earmarked reserves. 

       The Collection Fund showed an overall net surplus of £697k.  
       A presentational adjustment had been needed to the accounts due to the 

previous inclusion of a number of recharges. This had been applied to the 
2022/23 financial statements and had resulted in a prior period adjustment for 
the restating of the figures used in 2021/22. 

The final outturn on the general fund revenue account was a deficit of £241,738 
rather than the £537k deficit forecast at the revised estimate. 
There was discussion at the meeting around the increased cost of External Audit 
which was explained to Members by Grant Thornton. The Head of Financial Services 
also confirmed that the Council does complete reasonableness checks against other 
authorities in relation to fees. The surplus position on the Pension Fund was also 
noted and it was explained that this was as a result of a number of reasons as noted 
in the accounts, including the triannual review which had been completed. 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Financial Services and his staff for all their hard 
work in achieving the closedown of the accounts. 



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
1.     Approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 

  
2.     Delegate to the Director of Resources/Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Chairman, approval of any non-material amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts. 

  
 

338 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information on progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan covering the period 
April 2023 to August 2023. 
  
The report included the areas that had been a key focus, and the areas for which 
reviews were in progress, along with: 
  

       An overview setting out the planned delivery for the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Plan.  
  

 A summary of internal audit recommendations that had been raised – 60 
recommendations were due for implementation, of these, 50 were considered 
implemented, partially implemented, or superseded. Of the 10 still 
outstanding, 2 were originally considered high risk.  
  

 There had been one referral made within the period which remained an open 
investigation. 

  
 

339 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to inform the 
Committee that the Risk Management Policy had been reviewed. 
  
The document was reviewed annually, and following a full review, no required 
changes had been identified. The document was available on the Council’s website. 
  
 

340 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

341 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There was no exclusion of press and public. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.28 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 01200 
414408 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


